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FACTSHEET

TITLE: CHANGE OF ZONE NO. 11020, requested
by Jeff and Susan Coffey, to amend Title 27 of the
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use requirements for the sale of alcoholic
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B-2 Planned Neighborhood Business District.

STAFEF _RECOMMENDATION: Approval, as

RECOMMENDATION: Approval, as revised on
June 15, 2011 (9-0: Gaylor Baird, Lust, Esseks,

revised on June 15, 2011.

Cornelius, Larson, Partington, Francis, Taylor and
Sunderman voting ‘yes’).

FINDINGS OF FACT:

This is a proposed text amendment amending Section 27.31.040 of the Lincoln Municipal Code
relating to permitted conditional uses in the B-2 Planned Neighborhood Business District to modify
conditional use requirements for the sale of alcoholic beverages for consumption on the premises
by deleting required yards and parking prohibitions in a required yard when the building containing
the licensed premises abuts a residential district and adding new language requiring an exterior door
opening of the licensed premises to be located more than 100 feet away from any parking spaces

The staff recommendation of approval is based upon the “Analysis” as set forth on p.3-5, concluding
that the proposed text amendment is consistent with the required 100 foot separation from an
entrance door of a licensed premises to a residential zoning district, which is also a condition for the
sale of alcohol for consumption on or off the premises in the B-2 district. The staff presentation is
found on p.6-7. The proposed amendment submitted by staff at the public hearing is found on p.11.
The zoning map showing all of the B-2 zoned areas of the City which would be affected by this text

Testimony by the applicants, the owners of Clocktower Shopping Center located at 70" & A Streets,
is found on p.7. The additional information submitted by the applicants is found on p.13-14.

1.
located in a side or rear yard.
2.
amendment is found on p.12.
3.
4. There was no testimony in opposition.
5.

FACTSHEET PREPARED BY: Jean L. Preister

On June 15, 2011, the Planning Commission agreed with the staff recommendation and voted 9-0
to recommend approval, as amended.
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LINCOLN/LANCASTER COUNTY PLANNING STAFF REPORT

for June 15, 2011 PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING

PROJECT #:

PROPOSAL:

TEXT AMENDED:

CONCLUSION:

Change of Zone No. 11020

To amend the Zoning Ordinance by modifying the requirements under
which alcohol for sale for consumption on and off the premises is
allowed as a conditional use.

Section 27.31.040 - B-2 Permitted Conditional Uses

The Zoning Ordinance currently eliminates any building from
consideration for on and off-sale alcohol in the B-2 district if there are
any adjacent parking stalls within a required side or rear yard,
regardless of the distance from the actual licensed premises to
neighboring residential properties or residential zoning. An example is
the applicant’'s center, Clocktower Shopping Center located at South
70™ & A Streets, where neither on or off-sale alcohol is allowed
anywhere within the large building at the south end of the center due to
parking located on the south and west sides of the building. It seems
more likely the intent of the restrictions on the location of parking
spaces relate to proximity to the licensed premises rather than an entire
building, where in the case of Clocktower and perhaps others, an entire
multi-tenant building is effectively eliminated from consideration. This
amendment requires that the door opening to the licensed premises be
more that 100 feet away from any parking spaces located in a side or
rear yard. This is consistent with the required 100 foot separation from
an entrance door of a licensed premises to a residential zoning district,
which is also a condition for the sale of alcohol for consumption on or
off the premises in the B-2 district.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval

HISTORY:

Apr 11,1994 - CzZ#2808 (Ordinance #16593) was approved creating Lincoln Municipal Code (LMC)
Sections 27.63.680 (on-sale) and 27.63.685 (off-sale).

Jul 5, 1994 - CZ#2839 (Ordinance #16627) was passed amending Sections 27.63.680 (on-sale)
and 27.63.685 (off-sale) adding “Vehicular ingress and egress to and from the property shall be
designed to avoid disruption.”

Feb 27,1995 - Cz#2877 (Ordinance #16743) was passed amending Sections 27.63.680 (on-sale)
and 27.63.685 (off-sale) adding "no special permit or amendment to be required for interior
expansions of existing licensed liquor premises.”




Nov 20, 1995 - CZ#2940 (Ordinance #16899) was passed amending Sections 27.63.680 (on-sale)
and 27.63.685 (off-sale) by adding the language "unless waived by City Council."

Aug 15,1997 - CZ#3064 (Ordinance #17232) was passed amending Sections 27.63.680 (on-sale)
and 27.63.685 (off-sale) to include the I-3 district.

May 18, 2001 - The Nebraska Supreme Court affirms the City’s authority to regulate the sale of
alcohol by special permit.

Mar 15, 2004 - CZ#04003 was approved amending the requirements for special permits for on and
off-sale alcohol eliminating reduced separation mitigation, and making the permits final action at
Planning Commission.

Apr 26, 2004 - Amended the requirements for on and off-sale alcohol making both conditional uses
in the B-2 and B-5 zoning districts.

ANALYSIS:

1. This is a request to amend the Zoning Ordinance by modifying the conditions under which
the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises is allowed in the B-2 zoning district. This
request seeks to modify only the conditions of the B-2 zoning district. It has been submitted
by the owners of the Clocktower shopping center with the intent of allowing a social hall and
lounge in the multi-tenant building located at the south edge of the center.

2. It should be noted that the text amendment proposed in the applicant’s letter is different than
that contained in this report. Subsequent to the application being submitted, staff met with
the applicant and jointly agreed to the text now included in this request. Staff is also
recommending the changes apply to off-sale as well as on-sale, and those proposed
changes are included as well.

3. The regulations governing the sale of alcohol for consumption both on and off sale alcohol
in the B-2 and B-5 zoning districts were amended in 2004. Prior to 2004, a special permit
was required, but the 2004 amendment allowed both on and off-sale alcohol in the B-2 and
B-5 districts as conditional uses subject to meeting several conditions.

4, The conditions under which the sale of alcoholic beverages for consumption are allowed in
the B-2 are as follows (the sections being amended are underlined):

a. When the building containing the licensed premises abuts a residential district, the
required vards shall be met; provided that the side vard adjacent to such building shall be
50 feet.

b. Parking shall be in conformance with the provisions of Chapter 27.67; provided that no
parking spaces shall be located in that portion of any required side yard or rear yard of the
building containing the licensed premises that abuts a residential district.




c. Any exterior door opening must meet the following conditions:

(1) Be located at least 100 feet (as measured by the shortest, most direct distance)
from a day care facility, church, state mental health institution, park (excluding golf
courses and hiker/biker trails), or a residential district; provided that, if there is an
intervening exterior wall of the building containing the licensed premises between the
exterior door opening and such day care facility, church, state mental health
institution, park (excluding golf courses and hiker/biker trails), or residential district,
then the 100 feet shall be measured from the exterior door opening, along the exterior
base of the building wall(s) to the point where there is no intervening exterior building
wall, and from that point the shortest, most direct distance to the day care facility,
church, state mental health institution, park (excluding golf courses and hiker/biker
trails), or residential district.

(i) If the exterior door opening faces a residential district, then such opening shall be
at least 150 feet from a residential district as measured by the shortest, most direct
perpendicular distance. The exterior door shall not be kept or propped open during
the hours of operation. For purposes of this section, “exterior door opening” shall
mean (A) that portion of the exterior wall face of the building containing the licensed
premises that contains a break to accommodate the exterior building door, door
frame, door vestibule, or door entryway area; and (B) provides public or membership
access to the licenses premises. “Exterior door opening” shall not apply to openings
for emergency exit doors required by building or safety codes, loading doors or
unloading doors that are not available for public or membership access in the ordinary
course of business.

d. Vehicle stacking for a drive-through window used as any part of the permitted business
operation shall not be located in any required building setback from a residential district.

e. The use shall not have any amplified outside sound or noise source, including bells,
buzzers, pagers, microphones, or speakers within 150 feet of any residential district. This
shall not apply to sound sources audible only to the individual to whom they are directed,
such as personal pagers, beepers, or telephones.

f. Notwithstanding any contrary provision contained in Section 27.31.100, the yard
requirements, the parking location requirements, and the exterior door opening location
requirements in this section shall not be adjusted by the City Council.

This request proposes to both combine and modify the first two conditions (a and b above)
to read as follows:

Parking shall be in conformance with the provisions of Chapter 27.67; provided that no
parking spaces shall be located in that portion of any required side yard or rear yard of the
building containing the licensed premises that abuts a residential district the exterior door
opening of the licensed premises shall be located more than 100 feet away from any parking
spaces located in a side or rear yard. For the purpose of this measurement the side yard
shall be 50 feet.




6. As adopted, it is clear that the intent of the provisions restricting parking in side and rear
yards associated with the sale of alcohol was to provide separation from the activity and its
patrons to the adjacent residential neighborhoods. In practice however, an unanticipated
consequence was that it eliminated entire multi-tenant buildings from consideration
regardless of the location of the licensed premises and its separation from residences.

7. If this change is applied to the Clocktower center, there are some parts of buildings which
would meet the proposed conditions for on-sale alcohol, but some that would not due to
proximity of parking to the adjacent neighborhood. This would be more reflective of the
original intent of the B-2/B-5 alcohol regulations which do not ban alcohol altogether from
neighborhood shopping centers, but rather seek to allow it when an appropriate separation
can be maintained.

8. If approved, this amendment applies to the entire city, but has been requested by the owners
of Clocktower. It would allow on-sale in areas of the center which currently do not meet the
requirements. Because of the potential change in conditions represented by this
amendment, staff recommended that the applicants meet with their neighbors to discuss the
proposed changes. Additionally, staff prepared a letter explaining the amendment and sent
it to all adjacent residential property owners including the church to the south to advise them
of them proposed changes.

Prepared by:

Brian Will, 441-6362, bwill@lincoln.ne.gov
Planner
May 31, 2011

APPLICANT/

CONTACT: Jeff and Susan Coffey
6891 A Street
Lincoln, NE 69510
402-202-6773



CHANGE OF ZONE NO. 11020

PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE PLANNING COMMISSION: June 15, 2011

Members present: Larson, Lust, Francis, Cornelius, Gaylor Baird, Taylor, Partington, Esseks and
Sunderman.

Ex Parte Communications: None.

Staff recommendation: Approval.

Staff presentation: Brian Will of Planning staff submitted a letter in opposition which he believes
is in response to comments he made a the Mayor’s Neighborhood Roundtable describing this
proposed text amendment. Will believes his comments may have been misunderstood.

This change of zone amends that language of the zoning ordinance specifically relating to alcohol
as a conditional use in the B-2 district. In 1994, the zoning ordinance was amended to then include
the new special permits for on- and off-sale alcohol in the commercial zoning districts. There were
minor changes made over the years, the most significant being in 2004, when those special permits
were then made final action by the Planning Commission, with a set of revised conditions required
to be met. In that legislation, the B-2 and B-5 districts were separated out and instead of requiring
a special permit, the alcohol sales became a conditional use. In other words, if the conditions set
forth in the ordinance are met, the applicant can conduct on- and off-sale alcohol by right.

Will then explained that today’s proposal is to modify two of those conditions in just the B-2 district.
Currently, the zoning ordinance eliminates any building from consideration for on- and off-sale
alcohol in the B-2 district if there are any adjacent parking stalls within a required side or rear yard,
regardless of the distance from the actual licensed premises. This amendment would require that
the door opening to the licensed premises be more than 100 feet away from any parking spaces
located in a side or rear yard. This is consistent with the required 100 ft. separation from an
entrance door of a licensed premises to a residential zoning district, which is also a condition for the
sale of alcohol for consumption on or off the premises in the B-2 district.

Will used Clocktower at 70™ & A Streets for purposes of illustration only. The owners of Clocktower
are the applicants for this text amendment; however, this is an amendment to the zoning ordinance
affecting all B-2 districts throughout the city. As the language exists today, with Clocktower being
adjacentto homes in the R-1 and R-4 districts, two of the buildings would be eliminated from alcohol
sales. With the proposed amendment, the 100" distance would be measured from the doorway
(public entrance) to the parking spaces, making portions of the building available for either on- or
off-sale alcohol.

The staff is supportive because as we looked through our special permits for on- and off-sale in the
other zoning districts, and including the conditions in the B-2, the 100" separation is consistent. This
does not necessarily weaken the regulations. The original intent was not to eliminate the entire
building but to maintain the consistency of the 100" separation.



Will then submitted a map illustrating the location of the B-2 zoning districts throughout the city. The
B-2 district was created in 1979 and is considered to be the suburban neighborhood commercial
zoning district. It is predominantly found around the edge of the city.

From a public welfare point of view, Esseks inquired as to the purpose of the setbacks from a
business that sells alcoholic beverages. Will suggested that there is an understanding that there
is potentially some impact with those uses. The 100" separation provides a minimum separation
from the commotion and activity associated with that use. We have required setbacks and
separation with other permits as well, so it is not just unique to the special permit for alcohol but
where there is activity associated which needs some type of buffer situation.

Esseks confirmed that the 100" would be measured from the main door used by customers. Will
concurred. The zoning ordinance is explicit about defining an entrance. It does not include a
service door. It has to be a door that is open to the public for access.

Esseks wondered about the situation where there is an outside place to drink and talk. Will stated
that such a situation would also have to meet the separation requirement.

Will clarified that if the alcohol use were in a separate building without adjacent parking in the side
yard, it would be allowed. Butin the Clocktower situation, itis a large building with multiple tenants.

Proponents

1. Jeff and Susan Coffey, the owners of Clocktower Shopping Center and the applicants, stated
that they have been redeveloping Clocktower for the last few years. They have been very particular
about the tenants so that they complement the neighborhood and the other tenants.

The purpose of this request is that they do have parties interested in putting in a lounge, but they
will be very particular about the type of lounge. They do not want a bar, but a place for people to
come together and converse. It will be a very nice lounge. There is also a party interested in an
event center/reception hall in the building. The building is 460’ long. The closest entrance now
would be 170' from the residential area.

Mr. Coffey believes that the changes proposed still keep the integrity of the ordinance intact by
allowing a business while keeping the distance to protect the residents.

Mrs. Coffey pointed out that the back of the building abuts another parking lot. She has spoken to
all of the property owners and did not get any opposition. She referred to the building in which the
Library Lounge was previously located and believes that there should be no alcohol in that building
due to the proximity to residences. She acknowledged that they have a responsibility as property
owners to make sure they are putting the potential tenant in the proper location within Clocktower,
and it would be in the other building, which she believes meets all of the 100’ requirements.

Cornelius asked whether the entrances in Building B are 100" from the residential zone to the west.
Mr. Coffey responded that there is a doorway on the south end of Building B, but he does not
believe that is beyond 100’ of the actual residence. Inlooking at the drawing, Sunderman believes
the proposed reception hall would be 170' from the residential area.

There was no testimony in opposition.



Will then submitted the following proposed amendment for clarification: Add the following text at
the end of Sections 27.31.040 (f)(1) and (g)(1):

“...provided that, if there is an intervening exterior wall of the building containing the licensed
premises between the exterior door opening and such residential district, then the 100 feet
shall be measured from the exterior door opening, along the exterior base of the building
wall(s) to the point where there is no intervening exterior building wall, and from that point
the shortest, most direct distance to the residential district.

Sunderman clarified that if the front door is 100" away, alcohol could be located in either one of the
buildings. Will explained that the ordinance talks about 100" from a residential zoning district. If
there is a door on the south portion of the building and if it is already 100' from a residential district,
it would be allowed. The language we have now would increase that distance, requiring that the
door be 100" away from the parking spaces. We believe that this maintains consistency with the
100" separation, and in some cases it will be more than the 100’ distance.

Cornelius confirmed that the 100" is not from a residential district but from the parking. Will
concurred.

Esseks wondered why the parking is considered to be affected. Will explained that we talk about
activity associated with a particular use — it is an attempt to maintain that separation associated with
that use — people walking to their cars.

Sunderman clarified that the building may not meet the existing separation requirements today, but
with this new language, the interior rental spaces as you move on north may now be able to be used
for alcohol sales. Will stated that the intent is to maintain consistency with what we have generally
come to acknowledge as the minimum separation of these uses from a residential district, a
residence, church, etc.

Partington confirmed that the exterior door is the public access door and not delivery doors or
emergency exits. Will concurred. It only applies to the doors where the public can come and go.

Then logistically, Cornelius suggested that the way this is intended to work, is that by insisting that
the entrance is at least 100' from the attending parking, it will remove the nuisance traffic away from
the side yard. Will agreed that to be the logic to this amendment.

Response by the Applicant

Susan Coffey submitted photographs showing the traffic patterns. Building A is entirely leased, and
there is no alcohol in any of that building and the parking lot is full during the day. So for a good
tenant mix, she believes it makes common sense to have some evening traffic flow. To get the best
mix for the community as a whole, she decided that they needed evening traffic. So when she had
an opportunity to put in an event center, they began to work on this. They are also working toward
a neighborhood lounge, which also makes sense to bring a little bit of night life back to 70" & A.
It is a good mix for Clocktower and the community as a whole.



ACTION BY PLANNING COMMISSION: June 15, 2011

Partington moved to approve the staff recommendation of approval, as amended today, seconded
by Larson.

Larson stated that he is very familiar with Clocktower and it suffered sort of a depression for many
years. These people, whom he has no affiliation with, have done a wonderful job of upgrading
Clocktower and he appreciates their desire to have the proper mix of tenants. This will be a great
asset to the center and to the community. The Planning Commission just came from a meeting
where they talked about removing barriers, and this is a good example of removing a barrier to
development.

Francis agreed with Larson’s comments. She commended the applicants for revitalizing this
shopping center. It is good mix and it has been nice to see it come back to life.

Partington stated that he offices right across the street, and the applicants have done an excellent
job in the last couple of years. The former Library Lounge served alcohol much closer to a
residential area, so this is a much better plan.

Cornelius agreed with all of the comments but pointed out that this is not a simple application for
a special permit. This is a change to the text of the zoning ordinance and affects more than just this
property. While it may at first glance appear to be a loosening of the standards, he believes it is
actually a tightening of the standards because it applies only in cases where there is parking in the
rear or side yard, and in that case requires a greater degree of separation. The intent is to move
the parking for the use actually further away than in the case where there might not be parking in
the side yard.

Sunderman stated that he will vote in support because it makes sense.
Motion for approval, as amended, carried 9-0: Larson, Lust, Francis, Cornelius, Gaylor Baird,

Taylor, Partington, Esseks and Sunderman voting ‘yes’. This is a recommendation to the City
Council.




S&GINC.

6891 A Street, Suite 213
LINCOLN, NE 68510
(402) 202-6773 FAX: (888) 848-0774

May 11, 2011

City of Lincoln
Department of Zoning

To whom it may concern:

During our re-developing at Clocktower Shopping Center over the last three years,
It has been our vision to create a small “village” inside the city. A village that provides goods
and services unique and desirable enough to appeal to the consumer not only in the immediate
area surrounding Clocktower, but as well as citizens from all over the community..

Part of our vision is to create a village that has balance in the types of businesses offered, both in
goods and services as well as the hours that they serve the community. We feel as though we
have developed a good balance of businesses during the daytime and early evening hours.
However, other than quick dining restaurants we have no other establishments open afier 6 pm.

Currently, we have interest to have an event/social hall at Clocktower. There would be a need
for a liquor license in the intended space which would require a text amendment to a zoning
ordinance which states:

“Parking shall be in conformance with the provisions of Chapter 27.67; provided that no
parking spaces shall be located in that portion of any required side yard or rear yard of the
licensed premises that abuts a residential district.

We are requesting a text amendment to change the text to the following:

“Parking shall be in conformance with the provisions of Chapter 27.67; provided that no
parking spaces shall be located in that portion of any required side yard or rear yard of the
licensed premises that abuts a residential district except when said yard is adjacent to parking
lot.”

The reason for this change is that the property abutting our property to the south is zoned
residential; however, the physical portion of the property that abuts ours is a church parking lot.
We are in hopes that there isn’t a zoning issue with two parking lots abutting one another.

We have a very good relationship with the church. Currently, there is a license agreement
between Clocktower and the church to share parking when needed.

We value the community and believe it is each and every one of the citizens and property owners
in the community that contributes to building a strong community. We accept the challenge at
Clocktower, 70" & “A” by “Building the Community from the inside out”.

Respectfully,
pA

\ ’ 10
5 Susan Coffey
S & G Inc.



MEMORANDUM

TO: Planning Commission
FROM: Brian Will, Planning Department
SUBJECT: CZ#11020 - On-sale Conditional Use in the B-2

DATE: June 15, 2011

For clarity, Planning Staff recommends that the following text be added at the end of
Sections 27.31.040 (f)(1) and (g)(1):

“...provided that, if there is an intervening exterior wall of the building containing the
licensed premises between the exterior door opening and such residential district, then
the 100 feet shall be measured from the exterior door opening, along the exterior base
of the building wall(s) to the point where there is no intervening exterior building wall

and from that point the shortest, most direct distance to the residential district.

Lincoln City-Lancaster County Planning Department
555 S. 10th St., Rm. #213 e Lincoin NE 68508
Phone: (402) 441-7491 e Fax: (402) 441-6377



B-2 Zoning Districts in Lincoln, NE
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SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT CHANGE OF ZONE NO, 11020

/0th Street

AT PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE
PLANNING COMMISSION: 6/15/11

Clocktower Shopping Center

6891 A Street
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